component is available to Qualified Customers whose bills as a 
percentage of income are less than the three percent (3%) of income 
required by the PIPP Affordability option.  The SBD option is offered 
to customers meeting at least one of the following criteria:  

1) A household income at or below one hundred and eighty-five percent 

(185%) of the current federal poverty level (FPL), or 

2) A household income at or below the percent of the FPL for the 
current Program Year set by the Colorado Department of Human 
Services, Division of Low-income Energy Assistance for eligibility 
in the LEAP program.